a high standing. The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk on cash resources as at 30 June 2016 and 2017 is the carrying
amount as outlined in note 19.4.

Accounts receivable are disclosed net of allowances for credit losses. The management of credit risk of trade receivables is
performed at an operational level through credit evaluations and collateral secured where necessary. Collateral is in the form of
bank guarantees and title deeds, with a value of US$13,500,000 (2016: US$13,761,610).

With regards to the credit quality of financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired, the credit quality of a customer is
assessed based on an extensive credit rating and individual credit limits are defined in accordance with this assessment.

The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk on trade and other receivables as at 30 June 2017 and 2016 is the carrying
amount as outlined in note 14.

23.2.3 Interest risk: Group policy is to adopt a non-speculative approach to manage interest rate risk whilst maximising profit.
Funding instruments are at variable interest rates and mature within one year.

The following table demonstrates the profit before tax sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates on bank
borrowings.

2017 2016

US$ US$

Effect on profit before tax

Increase of 3%  (130,094)  (142,931)

Decrease of 3%  130,094  142,931

23.2.4 Liquidity risk: The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and reserve
borrowing facilities, by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows, and by matching the maturity profiles of
financial assets and liabilities. The ability of the company to settle its foreign creditors remained a key consideration, although
with the support of the Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe, as well as some respite in respect of foreign liquidity on the back of
tobacco inflows, the company’s position with its foreign creditors normalised by year end. Note 12.2.2 sets out details of